



# **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

## **Consolidated Financial Statements**

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

# **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

June 30, 2024 and 2023

## **INDEX**

## **Page**

### **Consolidated Financial Statements**

Independent Auditor's Report	1
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	5
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss	6
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	7
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	9-32

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Xplore Resources Corp.:

### *Opinion*

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Xplore Resources Corp. and its subsidiaries (together the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2024 and 2023, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards.

### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### *Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern*

We draw attention to Note 2 in the consolidated financial statements, which describes conditions indicating that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### *Key Audit Matters*

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In addition to the matter described in the *Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern* section of our auditor's report, we have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<i>Assessment of the existence of impairment indicators for exploration and evaluation assets</i>	
Refer to note 8	Our approach to addressing the matter involved the following procedures, among others:
<p>As at June 30, 2024, the carrying amount of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets was \$1,587,905.</p> <p>At each reporting period, management assesses exploration and evaluation assets to determine whether there are any indicators of impairment. If any such indicators exist, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.</p> <p>Management assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment based on, at minimum, the presence of any of the following indicators:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(i) the period for which the Company has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the year or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed;</li> <li>(ii) substantive expenditure on further exploration for, and evaluation of, mineral resources in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned;</li> <li>(iii) the Company has decided to discontinue exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area; and/or,</li> <li>(iv) for areas of likely development, available data indicates that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.</li> </ul> <p>An impairment indicator was identified for the Valk and for the Brazil properties. The carrying amounts of those exploration and evaluation assets exceeded their respective recoverable amounts and for the year ended June 30, 2024, an impairment of \$652,318 was recognized.</p> <p>We considered this a key audit matter due to the significance of the exploration and evaluation assets and the judgments made by management in their assessment of impairment indicators related to the exploration and evaluation assets. These factors have resulted in a high degree of subjectivity in performing audit procedures, related to the judgment applied by management.</p>	<p>Evaluating the judgments made by management in determining the impairment indicators, which included the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Obtained evidence to support the right to explore the areas under the permits held by the Company.</li> <li>• Read the board of directors' minutes and resolutions, and obtained evidence supporting the continued and planned exploration expenditures.</li> <li>• Assessed whether available data indicates the potential for commercially viable mineral resources.</li> <li>• Based on evidence obtained in other areas of the audit, considered whether other facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount may exceed the recoverable amount.</li> </ul>

### ***Other Information***

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management's Discussion and Analysis filed with the relevant Canadian securities commissions.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit and remain alert for indications that the other information appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### ***Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### ***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Doris Yingying Cen.

*Baker Tilly WM LLP*

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Vancouver, B.C.  
September 26, 2024

**XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**  
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 435,621	\$ 53,485
Other receivables	91,924	25,613
Prepaid expenses	233,120	51,800
	760,665	130,898
<b>Deposit</b>	789,250	-
<b>Exploration and Evaluation Assets</b> (notes 8 and 10)	1,587,905	814,981
	\$ 3,137,820	\$ 945,879
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>		
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 10)	\$ 134,125	\$ 60,114
	134,125	60,114
<b>Equity</b>		
<b>Common Shares</b> (note 11)	6,066,591	2,386,810
<b>Share-based Payments Reserve</b> (note 12)	274,299	10,081
<b>Deficit</b>	(3,337,195)	(1,511,126)
	3,003,695	885,765
	\$ 3,137,820	\$ 945,879

**Going Concern** (note 2)

Approved on behalf of the board:

<i>“Dominic Verdejo”</i>	<i>“Richard Boulay”</i>
..... Director	..... Director
Dominic Verdejo	Richard Boulay

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

## Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the Years Ended June 30,

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
<b>Expenses</b>		
Consulting fees (note 10)	\$ 499,150	\$ 11,000
General and administrative	54,839	15,112
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	652,318	295,972
Interest accretion (note 9)	25,644	-
Occupancy cost	30,000	-
Pre-exploration and evaluation	-	45,385
Professional fees (note 10)	198,472	53,488
Share-based payments (notes 10 and 12)	249,276	-
Shareholder communication and promotion	92,039	16,530
Transfer agent and filing fees	34,412	19,842
<b>Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Year</b>	<b>\$ (1,836,150)</b>	<b>\$ (457,329)</b>
<b>Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share</b>	<b>\$ (0.07)</b>	<b>\$ (0.03)</b>
<b>Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding – Basic and Diluted</b>	<b>25,537,407</b>	<b>15,642,009</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



## **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	<u>Common Shares</u>		<u>Share-based Payments Reserve</u>	<u>Deficit</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>Number of Shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>			
<b>Balance, June 30, 2022</b>	<b>15,533,505</b>	<b>\$ 2,369,560</b>	<b>\$ 87,600</b>	<b>\$ (1,131,316)</b>	<b>\$ 1,325,844</b>
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	148,000	17,250	-	-	17,250
Warrants expired	-	-	(10,600)	10,600	-
Stock options expired	-	-	(66,919)	66,919	-
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(457,329)	(457,329)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2023</b>	<b>15,681,505</b>	<b>2,386,810</b>	<b>10,081</b>	<b>(1,511,126)</b>	<b>885,765</b>
Shares issued for cash	32,830,000	3,283,000	-	-	3,283,000
Share issuance costs	-	(62,519)	-	-	(62,519)
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	3,560,000	459,300	-	-	459,300
Stock options granted	-	-	249,276	-	249,276
Warrants issued	-	-	25,023	-	25,023
Stock options expired	-	-	(10,081)	10,081	-
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(1,836,150)	(1,836,150)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2024</b>	<b>52,071,505</b>	<b>\$ 6,066,591</b>	<b>\$ 274,299</b>	<b>\$ (3,337,195)</b>	<b>\$ 3,003,695</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

## **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

### Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended June 30,

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
<b>Operating Activities</b>		
Loss for the year	\$ (1,836,150)	\$ (457,329)
Items not affecting cash:		
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	652,318	295,972
Interest accretion	25,644	-
Share-based payments	249,276	-
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Other receivables	(66,311)	57,207
Prepaid expenses	(224,983)	(20,335)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	26,153	(27,448)
<b>Cash Used in Operating Activities</b>	<b>(1,174,053)</b>	<b>(151,933)</b>
<b>Investing Activities</b>		
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures	(874,421)	(97,292)
Exploration and evaluation deposits	(789,250)	-
<b>Cash Used in Investing Activity</b>	<b>(1,663,671)</b>	<b>(97,292)</b>
<b>Financing Activities</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of common shares	3,283,000	-
Share issuance costs	(62,519)	-
Loan proceeds received	40,000	-
Loan repayments	(40,621)	-
<b>Cash Provided by Financing Activities</b>	<b>3,219,860</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Inflow (Outflow) of Cash</b>	<b>382,136</b>	<b>(249,225)</b>
<b>Cash, Beginning of Year</b>	<b>53,485</b>	<b>302,710</b>
<b>Cash, End of Year</b>	<b>\$ 435,621</b>	<b>\$ 53,485</b>
<b>Supplemental Disclosure with Respect to Cash Flows</b>		
Income taxes paid	\$ -	\$ -
Interest paid	\$ 621	\$ -
<b>Non-cash Investing and Financing Activities</b>		
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 459,300	\$ 17,250
Net increase in exploration and evaluation asset expenditures in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 57,858	\$ 10,000
Prepaid expenses used for acquisition of Baru Exploração Mineral Ltda.	\$ 43,663	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## **1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS**

Xplore Resources Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on February 24, 2017 pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act* of British Columbia. On October 30, 2017, the Company completed its initial public offering (“IPO”) and the Company’s shares commenced trading on the TSX-V under the symbol XPLR. The Company’s principal business activities include the acquisition and exploration of mineral property assets located in Canada and Brazil. The Company’s head office and principal business address is 1615 – 200 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3L6. The Company’s registered and records office is 2501 – 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2B5.

On October 24, 2023, the Company consolidated its common shares on the basis of one new share for every two and one-half pre-consolidation common shares. For all periods presented, common shares, warrants, stock options and any amounts for those instruments that are stated on a per-unit basis have been adjusted for the 2.5-for-1 share consolidation.

## **2. GOING CONCERN**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

The Company has incurred a net loss of \$1,836,150 for the year ended June 30, 2024 and has an accumulated deficit of \$3,337,195 at June 30, 2024. The Company’s ability to continue its operations and to realize assets at their carrying values is dependent upon its ability to fund its existing acquisition and exploration commitments on its exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) assets when they come due, which would cease to exist if the Company decides to terminate its commitments, and to cover its operating costs. The Company plans to maintain adequate cash flows by funding its operations by the sale of its E&E assets or raising additional capital through equity markets. However, there is no assurance it will be able to raise funds in the future. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. These adjustments could be material.

## **3. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

### **a) Statement of compliance**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These consolidated financial statements were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on September 26, 2024.

### **b) Basis of measurement**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value. These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest dollar, except where otherwise indicated.

# XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

## 3. BASIS OF PREPARATION – continued

### c) Subsidiaries

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the following entities:

Entity	Relationship	Percentage at June 30, 2024	Percentage at June 30, 2023
Xplore Resources Corp.	Parent	100%	100%
Xplore Resources Holdings Corp. (formerly Xplore Resources Corp.)	Subsidiary	100%	100%
Baru Exploração Mineral Ltda. (“Baru”)	Subsidiary	0%*	0%

\*Subsidiary was wound up on May 31, 2024

The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

## 4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### a) Exploration and evaluation assets

#### i) Expenditures

Pre-license expenditures are costs incurred before the legal rights to explore a specific area have been obtained. These costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred as pre-exploration and evaluation expense.

Once the legal right to explore has been acquired, costs directly associated with an exploration project are capitalized as either tangible or intangible E&E assets according to the nature of the asset acquired. Such E&E costs may include undeveloped land acquisition, geological, geophysical and seismic, exploratory drilling and completion, testing, decommissioning and directly attributable internal costs. E&E costs are not depleted and are carried forward until technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource is considered to be determined. The technical feasibility and commercial viability of a mineral resource is considered to be established when proved or probable mineral reserves sufficient to sustain profitable production are determined to exist. All such carried costs are subject to technical, commercial and management review at least once a year to confirm the continued intent to develop or otherwise extract value from the exploratory activity. When this is no longer the case, impairment costs are included in profit or loss. Upon determination of mineral reserves, E&E assets attributed to those reserves are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to development and production assets within property, plant and equipment, net of any impairment. Expired land costs are included in profit or loss as they occur.

# **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## **4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued**

### a) Exploration and evaluation assets – continued

#### ii) Impairment

Assets are assessed for impairment when indicators and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount may exceed its recoverable amount. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.

Industry-specific indicators for an impairment review arise typically when one of the following circumstances applies:

- Substantive expenditure or further E&E activities is neither budgeted nor planned;
- E&E activities have not led to a discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the Company has decided to discontinue further E&E activities;
- Title to the asset is compromised, has expired or is expected to expire;
- Sufficient data exist to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the E&E asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale;
- Adverse changes in the taxation, regulatory or political environment; and
- Adverse changes in variables in commodity prices and markets making the project unviable.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

### b) Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations

An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration or development of a mineral property interest. Such costs arise from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, and are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, along with a corresponding liability as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. The timing of the actual rehabilitation expenditure is dependent on a number of factors, such as the life and nature of the asset, the operating license conditions and, when applicable, the environment in which the mine operates.

# **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## **4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued**

### b) Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations – continued

Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either the unit-of-production or the straight-line method. The corresponding liability is progressively increased as the effect of discounting unwinds creating an expense recognized in profit or loss. The Company has no material restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations as at June 30, 2024 and 2023.

### c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include bank demand deposit accounts and highly liquid short-term investments with maturities of three months or less when purchased. Cash consists of chequing accounts held at financial institutions in Canada and funds held in trust, which, at times, balances may exceed insured limits. The Company held no cash equivalents as at June 30, 2024 and 2023.

### d) Income taxes

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or loss or directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in other comprehensive income or loss or equity.

Current income tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year-end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method, providing for unused tax loss carry-forwards and temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period applicable to the period of expected realization or settlement.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

### e) Share capital

Common shares, options and warrants are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. The Company bifurcates units that consist of common shares and share purchase warrants using the residual value approach, whereby it measures the common share component of the unit at fair value using market prices as input values and then allocates the residual value, if any, of the units over the fair value of the common shares to the warrant component. The value of the warrant component is credited to share-based payments reserve. When options and warrants are exercised, forfeited or expire, the corresponding value is reclassified from share-based payments reserve to deficit.

# **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## **4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued**

### e) Share capital – continued

Common share issuance costs are incremental costs directly associated with issuance. These costs typically include fees paid to bankers or underwriters, attorneys, accountants and other third parties. Common share issuance costs are generally recorded as a reduction of the share proceeds. For warrants issued in connection with debt, the Company allocates the fair value on a pro-rata basis.

### f) Earnings (loss) per share

Earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) for the period available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution of securities that could share in earnings of an entity. The Company uses the treasury stock method of calculating fully diluted earnings per share amounts, whereby any proceeds from the exercise of dilutive instruments are assumed to be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. Basic and diluted loss per share are the same for the periods presented when there are no dilutive instruments outstanding during the periods presented, or the effect of dilutive instruments would be anti-dilutive.

### g) Share-based payments

Employees (including directors and senior executives) of the Company may receive a portion of their remuneration in the form of share-based payments, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (“equity-settled transactions”). The costs of equity-settled transactions with employees are measured by reference to the fair value at the date on which they are granted.

In situations where equity instruments are issued for goods or services to other than employees, the transaction is measured at the fair value of the goods or services received by the Company. When the fair value of the goods or services cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payment, at the date the goods or services are received by the Company.

The cost of equity-settled transactions are recognized, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant recipients become fully entitled to the award (“vesting date”). The cumulative expense recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the Company’s best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The profit or loss charge or credit for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and the corresponding amount is represented in share-based payments reserve, or common shares as applicable.

No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is conditional upon a market condition, which are treated as vesting irrespective of whether or not the market condition is satisfied provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied. The amounts recorded in reserves for unexercised share options are transferred to deficit upon their expiry or cancellation.

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the expense as if the terms had not been modified. An additional amount is recognized on the same basis as the amount of the original award for any modification that increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification.

# XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## 4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

### h) Flow-through shares

Resource expenditure deductions for income tax purposes related to exploration activities funded by flow-through share arrangements are renounced to investors in accordance with Canadian income tax legislation. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into: (a) a flow-through share premium equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and (b) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

Proceeds from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian resource property exploration expenditures within a two-year period. The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until qualifying expenditures are incurred.

### i) Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities, except for trade receivables, but including derivatives, are recognized on the statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the financial instrument or derivative contract. Trade receivables are initially recognized when they are originated.

#### *Classification*

The Company classifies its financial assets and financial liabilities in the following measurement categories i) those to be measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”); ii) those to be measured subsequently at fair value through other comprehensive income; and iii) those to be measured at amortized cost. The classification of financial assets depends on the business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Financial liabilities are classified as those to be measured at amortized cost unless they are designated as those to be measured subsequently at FVTPL (irrevocable election at the time of recognition). For assets and liabilities measured at fair value, gains and losses are either recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income.

The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified.



# XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## 4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

### i) Financial instruments – continued

#### *Measurement*

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition, plus, in the case of a financial asset or financial liability not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of the financial asset or financial liability. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss. Financial assets and financial liabilities with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest. Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortized cost at the end of the subsequent accounting periods. All other financial assets including equity investments are measured at their fair values at the end of subsequent accounting periods, with any changes taken through profit or loss or other comprehensive income (irrevocable election at the time of recognition). For financial liabilities measured subsequently at FVTPL, changes in fair value due to credit risk are recorded in other comprehensive income.

#### *Impairment*

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition based on all information available, and reasonable and supportable forward-looking information. For trade accounts receivable, the Company applies the simplified approach, as permitted by IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*. The simplified approach to the recognition of expected losses does not require the Company to track the changes in credit risk; rather, the Company recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime expected credit losses at each reporting date from the date of the trade accounts receivable.

Evidence of impairment may include indications that the counterparty debtor or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization and where observable data indicates that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults. Receivables are reviewed qualitatively on a case-by-case basis to determine whether they need to be written off. The Company assumes that credit risk on financial assets has increased if it is more than 30 days past due.

Expected credit losses are measured as the difference in the present value of the contractual cash flows that are due to the Company under the contract, and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive.

The Company assesses all information available, including past due status, credit ratings, the existence of third-party insurance and forward looking macro-economic factors in the measurement of the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost.

The Company measures expected credit loss by considering the risk of default over the contract period and incorporates forward-looking information into its measurement.

# XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## 4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

### i) Financial instruments – continued

#### *Impairment – continued*

The Company's financial instruments are accounted for as follows under IFRS 9:

<b>Classification</b>	<b>Measurement</b>
Cash	FVTPL
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost

### j) Accounting standards adopted during the year

#### *Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgments)*

These amendments continue the IASB's clarifications on applying the concept of materiality. These amendments help companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures, and they include: requiring companies to disclose their material accounting policies instead of their significant accounting policies; clarifying that accounting policies related to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions are themselves immaterial and do not need to be disclosed; and clarifying that not all accounting policies that relate to material transactions, other events or conditions are themselves material. The IASB also amended IFRS Practice Statement 2 to include guidance and examples on applying materiality to accounting policy disclosures.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company adopted these amendments for the reporting period beginning on July 1, 2023. These amendments have reduced the disclosure of accounting policies for the Company.

#### *Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities Arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes)*

These amendments clarify how companies account for deferred taxes on transactions, such as leases and decommissioning obligations, with a focus on reducing diversity in practice. They narrow the scope of the initial recognition exemption so that it does not apply to transactions that give rise to equal and offsetting temporary differences. As a result, companies will need to recognize a deferred tax asset and a deferred tax liability for temporary differences arising on initial recognition of a lease and a decommissioning provision.

These amendments to IAS 12 are effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company adopted these amendments for the reporting period beginning on July 1, 2023. These amendments did not have any impact for the Company.

#### *Amendments to IAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates*

IAS 8 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors* was amended in February 2021. The IASB issued “Definition of Accounting Estimates” to help entities distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates.

# **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## **4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued**

### j) Accounting standards adopted during the year – continued

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company adopted these amendments for the reporting period beginning on July 1, 2023. These amendments did not have a material impact on the Company.

### k) Accounting standard issued but not yet effective

#### *Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)*

IAS 1 has been amended to promote consistency in applying the requirements by helping companies determine whether, in the statement of financial position, debt and other liabilities with an uncertain settlement date should be classified as current (due or potentially due to be settled within one year) or non-current.

These amendments to IAS 1 are effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2024. These amendments are expected to have no impact for the Company.

#### *IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements*

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements. This standard aims to improve the consistency and clarity of financial statement presentation and disclosures by providing updated guidance on the structure and content of financial statements. Key changes include enhanced requirements for the presentation of financial performance, financial position, and cash flows, as well as additional disclosures to improve transparency and comparability.

IFRS 18 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027. The Company is currently assessing the impact that the adoption of IFRS 18 will have on its consolidated financial statements.

## **5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS**

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in comprehensive income or loss in the year of the change if the change affects that year only, or in the year of the change and future years if the change affects both.

#### *Critical judgments in applying accounting policies*

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the consolidated financial statements within the next financial year are discussed below.

# **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## **5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS – continued**

### a) Title to mineral property interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

#### *Key sources of estimation uncertainty*

The following are key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in material adjustments to the consolidated financial statements.

### a) Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets

The application of the Company's accounting policy for E&E expenditures and impairment of the capitalized expenditures requires assumptions about future events or circumstances and whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in profit or loss in the year the new information becomes available. In the current year, estimates were involved in determining the carrying value of E&E assets. These estimates and the related uncertainty could impact the carrying value of E&E assets in the next year.

### b) Fair value of stock options granted

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to value the stock options granted during the period. The Black-Scholes option pricing model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options that have no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. The model requires management to make estimates that are subjective and may not be representative of actual results. Changes in assumptions can materially affect estimates of fair values.

## **6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The carrying values of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan payable approximate their fair values due to the short term to maturity.

Fair value measurements of financial instruments are required to be classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

- |          |  |
|----------|--|
| Level 1: | Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.  |
| Level 2: | Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. |
| Level 3: | Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data.   |

The following table sets forth the Company's financial asset measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy:

## XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

### 6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

June 30, 2024	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$ 435,621	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 435,621

  

June 30, 2023	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$ 53,485	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 53,485

There were no changes to the Company's risk exposures during the year ended June 30, 2024. The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash balance. The Company manages its credit risk on bank deposits by holding deposits in high credit quality banking institutions in Canada.

The Company has minimal credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk at June 30, 2024 is the carrying value of cash of \$435,621 (2023 - \$53,485).

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

Historically, the Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding.

The financial liabilities of the Company as of June 30, 2024 total \$134,125 (2023 - \$60,114). Accounts payable are due within 30 days of the reporting date.

c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on capital.

i) *Currency risk* – Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has no funds held in foreign currencies, and as a result, is not exposed to significant exchange risk on its financial instruments at year-end.

## **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

### **6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued**

#### c) Market risk – continued

ii) *Interest rate risk* – Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Interest earned on cash is at nominal interest rates. The Company's loan payable has a fixed interest rate. The loan was repaid during the year ended June 30, 2024. The Company does not consider interest rate risk to be significant.

iii) *Other price risk* – Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company is not exposed to significant other price risk.

#### d) Capital management

Capital is comprised of the Company's shareholders' equity and any debt it may issue. As at June 30, 2024, the Company's shareholders' equity was \$3,003,695 (2023 - \$885,765). The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support its operations and business development. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company has not generated any revenues and cash flows since its inception, therefore, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its business plan. The capital structure of the Company currently consists of working capital and shareholders' equity. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares through private placements. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended June 30, 2024. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

### **7. ACQUISITION OF BARU EXPLORAÇÃO MINERAL LTDA.**

On July 28, 2023, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of the share capital of Baru, a Brazilian-based exploration company, for US\$10,000 (\$13,663) and the issuance of 200,000 common shares of the Company (issued during the year ended June 30, 2022 and valued at \$30,000).

Management has concluded that the transaction will be accounted for as an asset acquisition and not as a business combination, as based on the stage of the properties, it does not meet the definition of a business pursuant to IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*.

The fair values of identifiable assets and liabilities as at the date of acquisition were:

## XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

### 7. ACQUISITION OF BARU EXPLORAÇÃO MINERLA LTDA. – continued

<b>Consideration</b>	
Cash	\$ 13,663
Equity (200,000 common shares)	30,000
	<u>\$ 43,663</u>

  

	<u>Fair value</u>
<b>Recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed</b>	
Financial assets	\$ -
Financial liabilities	-
	-
Exploration and evaluation assets on acquisition	43,663
	<u>\$ 43,663</u>

On May 31, 2024, the subsidiary was wound up and for the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company recognized an impairment on its Brazil Properties as disclosed in note 8 d).

### 8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

#### a) Surge Root Project

##### *Surge*

On February 18, 2022, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Surge property, located in the Patricia Mining District in Ontario. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company must make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$20,000 (paid) and issuance of 160,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$20,000) on signing of the agreement;
- Cash payment of \$25,000 on or before February 18, 2023 (paid);
- Cash payment of \$5,000 for extending the February 18, 2023 payment date to May 15, 2023 (paid);
- Cash payment of \$30,000 on or before February 18, 2024 (paid); and
- Cash payment of \$35,000 on or before February 18, 2025.

The Company was also required to incur exploration expenditures of \$60,000 on or before February 18, 2023 (incurred).

The vendors retain a 1.5% net smelter return royalty (“NSR”) on the property. The Company may purchase one third of the NSR (0.5%) for \$800,000.

##### *Surge Extension*

On November 30, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire additional claims for \$9,500. The vendor of the additional claims retains a 1.5% NSR on the additional claims. The Company may purchase one third of the NSR (0.5%) for \$500,000.

## **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

### **8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – continued**

#### a) Surge Root Project – continued

##### *Root Bay North*

On December 22, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Root Bay North property. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company must make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$9,000 (paid);
- Issuance of 300,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$42,000) within five business days of TSX-V approval;
- Cash payment of \$15,000 on or before December 22, 2024;
- Cash payment of \$21,000 on or before December 22, 2025; and
- Cash payment of \$30,000 on or before December 22, 2026.

The vendors retain a 1.5% NSR on the property. The Company may purchase one third of the NSR (0.5%) for \$500,000.

##### *Root Falls*

On December 22, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Root Falls property. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company must make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$12,000 (paid);
- Issuance of 600,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$84,000) within five business days of TSX-V approval;
- Cash payment of \$18,000 on or before December 22, 2024;
- Cash payment of \$21,000 on or before December 22, 2025; and
- Cash payment of \$36,000 on or before December 22, 2026.

The vendors retain a 1.5% NSR on the property. The Company may purchase one third of the NSR (0.5%) for \$600,000.

##### *Surge North*

On June 5, 2024, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Surge North property. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company must make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$75,000 (paid); and
- Issuance of 1,500,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$180,000).

The vendors retain a 2% NSR on the property. The Company may purchase one half of the NSR (1%) for \$750,000.

##### *Root Lake South*

On May 30, 2024, the Company entered into an assignment agreement to earn a 100% of the rights, titles, benefits and interest in, to and under an option agreement dated December 20, 2022 between optionors and an optionee. Under the terms of the assignment agreement, the Company must make a payment of \$200,000 (paid) to the assignor. Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company must make payments to the optionors as follows:



# **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## **8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – continued**

### a) Surge Root Project – continued

#### *Root Lake South – continued*

- Cash payment of \$29,000 (paid);
- Issuance of 260,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$27,300) within seven calendar days of TSX-V approval; and
- Cash payment of \$38,500 and issuance of 530,000 common shares of the Company on or before January 11, 2025.

The vendors retain a 2% NSR on the property. The Company may purchase one half of the NSR (1%) for \$1,000,000. The assignor of the Root Lake South property is related by a common officer.

### b) Perrigo Lake Property

On August 13, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Perrigo Lake property, located in the Red Lake Mining Division in Ontario. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company must make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$18,000 on signing of the agreement (paid);
- Issuance of 48,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$9,000) within five days of TSX-V approval;
- Cash payment of \$20,000 (paid) and issuance of 48,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$6,000) on or before September 9, 2022;
- Cash payment of \$28,000 (paid) on or before September 9, 2023; and
- Cash payment of \$30,000 on or before September 9, 2024 (paid subsequent to June 30, 2024).

The vendors retain a 1.75% NSR on the property. The Company may purchase a portion of the NSR (0.5 of the 1.75%) for \$600,000. The remaining 1.25% NSR is subject to a pre-existing agreement with an arm's length third party.

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company staked 12 additional claims for the Perrigo Lake property.

### c) Valk Property

On March 31, 2019, the Company finalized an asset purchase agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Valk property, located in the Nanaimo Mining Division in British Columbia. The agreement was amended on February 7, 2020 and subsequently on November 2, 2020.

The Company acquired a 100% interest in the property by making the following cash payments and share issuances:

- Cash payment of \$50,000 (paid in September 2019);
- Cash payment of \$100,000 (paid in November 2020);
- Issuance of 600,000 common shares of the Company (issued in September 2019); and
- Issuance of 400,000 common shares of the Company (issued in November 2020).

The Company entered into a finder's fee agreement on February 13, 2019, which was further amended on October 26, 2020 (the "Finder's Agreement"). Pursuant to this Finder's Agreement, the Company made a payment of \$5,000 cash, issued 60,000 common shares (issued in September 2019) and made a final payment of \$5,000 cash (paid in November 2020).

## **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

### **8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – continued**

#### c) Valk Property – continued

The Company has granted a 2% NSR, which is effective on all future production from the Valk property. The Company may repurchase one half of the NSR (1%) for \$1,500,000.

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company recorded impairment of \$553,216 on the property.

#### d) Brazil Properties

On December 1, 2021, the Company agreed to acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Baru, a Brazilian-based exploration company, for US\$10,000 and the issuance of 200,000 common shares of the Company (issued as at June 30, 2022). The transaction closed on July 28, 2023, see note 7.

##### *Pompeia East*

On September 4, 2020, Baru acquired through staking three tenements within the Ouro Preto district, Minas Gerais, Brazil. The tenements are collectively known as the Pompeia East Properties.

##### *Energia*

On September 22, 2022, Baru acquired through staking four tenements within the Eastern Brazilian Pegmatite province, Minas Gerais, Brazil. The tenements are collectively known as the Energia Lithium Properties.

##### *Borborema*

On December 6, 2022, Baru acquired through staking seven tenements within the Borborema Pegmatite province, Rio Grande do Norte, Brazil. The tenements are collectively known as the Borborema Lithium Properties.

Exploration costs of \$45,385 incurred in fiscal 2023 relating to the Brazil properties were expensed to pre-exploration and evaluation costs.

On May 31, 2024, the subsidiary was wound up and the Company recorded impairment of \$99,102 on the property during the year ended June 30, 2024.

#### e) Raggy Creek, Aerial Lake and Cathy Creek Properties

On December 22, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Raggy Creek, Aerial Lake and Cathy Creek properties. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company must make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$30,000 (paid);
- Issuance of 900,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$126,000) within five business days of TSX-V approval;
- Cash payment of \$36,000 on or before December 22, 2024;
- Cash payment of \$54,000 on or before December 22, 2025; and
- Cash payment of \$84,000 on or before December 22, 2026.

The vendors retain a 1.5% NSR on the property. The Company may purchase one third of the NSR (0.5%) for \$500,000.

## **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

### **8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – continued**

#### f) Pringle Lake Property

On February 25, 2021, the Company signed a property acquisition agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Pringle Lake property, located in the Red Lake Mining Division in Ontario.

The Company was required to make payments as follows:

- Cash payment of \$18,000 (paid) on signing of the agreement;
- Issuance of 36,000 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$7,650) within five days of TSX-V approval;
- Cash payment of \$24,000 (paid) and issuance of 48,000 shares of the Company (issued and valued at \$6,000) on or before February 24, 2022;
- Cash payment of \$30,000 on or before February 24, 2023; and
- Cash payment of \$30,000 on or before February 24, 2024.

The vendors would retain a 1.5% NSR. The Company could purchase one-half of the NSR for \$600,000.

The Company announced the termination of the option agreement for the Pringle Lake property. Consequently, the Pringle Lake property assets were written off to \$nil during the year ended June 30, 2023.

#### g) Upper Red Lake Property

On February 25, 2021, the Company signed a property acquisition agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Upper Red Lake property, located in the Red Lake Mining Division in Ontario.

The Company was required to make payments as follows:

- Issuance of \$62,500 in common shares of the Company (issued 438,596 common shares) based on the daily volume weighted average price (“VWAP”) of the Company’s shares for the 14-day period preceding the execution of the related letter of intent;
- Issuance of \$125,000 in common shares of the Company on or before February 4, 2022 based on the VWAP of the Company's shares for the 14-day period preceding either 1) execution of the first anniversary date; or 2) an accelerated date to be determined at the sole discretion of the Company. On February 3, 2022, in exchange for the issuance of an additional 90,909 common shares valued at \$12,500, the vendor agreed to extend the required common share issue date by six months, and subsequently extended this date by an additional six months, in exchange for the issuance of an additional 100,000 common shares valued at \$11,250. At the extended due date of February 4, 2023, the Company did not exercise this term of the agreement; and
- Issuance of \$150,000 in common shares of the Company on or before February 4, 2023, based on the VWAP of the Company's shares for the 14-day period preceding either 1) execution of the second anniversary date; or 2) an accelerated date to be determined at the sole discretion of the Company.

The Company was also required to incur exploration expenditures of \$35,000 on or before October 7, 2022 (incurred).

The vendors would retain a 1.5% NSR.

The Company announced the termination of the option agreement for the Upper Red Lake property. Consequently, the Upper Red Lake property assets were written off to \$nil during the year ended June 30, 2023.

# XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

## 8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – continued

The Company has incurred the following acquisition and exploration expenditures as at June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	Surge Root Project	Perrigo Lake	Raggy Creek, Ariel Lake and Cathy Lake	Valk Project	Brazil Properties	Pringle Lake	Upper Red Lake	Total
<b>Acquisition Costs</b>								
<b>Balance, June 30, 2022</b>	\$ 40,000	\$ 27,000	\$ -	\$ 342,500	\$ -	\$ 55,650	\$ 76,740	\$ 541,890
Cash payments	32,500	20,000	-	-	-	-	-	52,500
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	-	6,000	-	-	-	-	11,250	17,250
Impairment	-	-	-	-	-	(55,650)	(87,990)	(143,640)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2023</b>	<b>72,500</b>	<b>53,000</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>342,500</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>468,000</b>
Cash payments	364,500	28,000	30,000	-	-	-	-	422,500
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	333,300	-	126,000	-	-	-	-	459,300
Acquisition of Baru	-	-	-	-	43,663	-	-	43,663
Claim costs	-	65,400	-	-	5,037	-	-	70,437
Impairment	-	-	-	(342,500)	(48,700)	-	-	(391,200)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2024</b>	<b>\$ 770,300</b>	<b>\$ 146,400</b>	<b>\$ 156,000</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,072,700</b>
<b>Exploration Costs</b>								
<b>Balance, June 30, 2022</b>	\$ 41,670	\$ 45,738	\$ -	\$ 210,716	\$ -	\$ 35,374	\$ 111,023	\$ 444,521
Food and lodging	3,712	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,712
Transportation	4,967	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,967
Equipment rentals and consumables	3,477	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,477
Geophysics	22,400	-	-	-	-	-	935	23,335
Geological	11,801	2,500	-	-	-	2,500	2,500	19,301
Impairment	-	-	-	-	-	(37,874)	(114,458)	(152,332)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2023</b>	<b>88,027</b>	<b>48,238</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>210,716</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>346,981</b>
Geophysics	-	2,590	105,000	-	-	-	-	107,590
Geological	216,750	-	15,000	-	50,402	-	-	282,152
Other	39,600	-	-	-	-	-	-	39,600
Impairment	-	-	-	(210,716)	(50,402)	-	-	(261,118)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2024</b>	<b>\$ 344,377</b>	<b>\$ 50,828</b>	<b>\$ 120,000</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 515,205</b>
<b>Total exploration and evaluation assets as at June 30, 2023</b>	<b>\$ 160,527</b>	<b>\$ 101,238</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 553,216</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 814,981</b>
<b>Total exploration and evaluation assets as at June 30, 2024</b>	<b>\$ 1,114,677</b>	<b>\$ 197,228</b>	<b>\$ 276,000</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,587,905</b>

## **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

### **9. LOAN PAYABLE**

On September 18, 2023, the Company entered into a bridge loan agreement with an arm's length private company to borrow up to \$40,000. The loan is unsecured and bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum. The maturity of the loan is the earlier of i) March 18, 2024; and ii) the date the Company closes a financing resulting in gross proceeds equal to or greater than \$1,000,000.

In connection with the bridge loan agreement, the Company issued 320,000 non-transferable warrants on October 20, 2023 to the lender. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.125 until October 20, 2024. The warrants qualify as a loan bonus under the policies of the TSX-V.

The Company allocated the proceeds of the loan on a pro-rata basis using a fair value of \$64,536 for the warrants and a fair value of \$38,625 for the loan. The fair value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with a volatility of 157%, risk-free interest rate of 5.18%, dividend rate of 0% and expected life of 1 year. The discount rate used for the fair value of the loan was 20%.

A summary of the Company's loan payable balance as at June 30, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

	<b>June 30, 2024</b>	<b>June 30, 2023</b>
Opening balance	\$ -	\$ -
Advances received	40,000	-
Fair value allocated to warrants	(25,023)	-
Interest accretion	25,644	-
Repayments	(40,621)	-
Closing balance	\$ -	\$ -

### **10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Key management personnel include the directors, chief executive officer and chief financial officer, who have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company.

# XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

## 10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS – continued

These amounts of key management compensation are included in the amounts shown in profit or loss for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	<b>Year Ended June 30, 2024</b>	<b>Year Ended June 30, 2023</b>
<b>Short-term compensation</b>		
Consulting fees	\$ 62,500	\$ -
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures	80,000	-
Professional fees	35,000	-
	177,500	-
<b>Share-based payments</b>	124,637	-
	\$ 302,137	\$ -

As at June 30, 2024, the Company has outstanding amounts payable to officers and directors of the Company of \$2,625 (2023 - \$nil).

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company paid \$30,000 (2023 - \$nil) in occupancy cost to companies with a common officer.

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company entered into an assignment agreement for the Root Lake South property with a company with a common officer (note 8(a)).

## 11. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

### a) Authorized

An unlimited number of common shares without par value.

### b) Issued and outstanding

*During the year ended June 30, 2024:*

On December 21, 2023 and January 2, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement in two tranches totalling 11,780,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,178,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant, with each warrant exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 for a period of two years from closing. The Company incurred share issuance costs of \$32,759.

On January 25, 2024, the Company issued 300,000 common shares valued at \$42,000 as part of the Surge Root Project – Root Bay North agreement (note 8(a)), 600,000 common shares valued at \$84,000 as part of the Surge Root Project – Root Falls agreement (note 8(a)), and 900,000 common shares valued at \$126,000 as part of the Raggy Creek, Aerial Lake and Cathy Creek properties agreement (note 8(e)).

On May 9, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement totalling 21,050,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,105,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant, with each warrant exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 for a period of two years from closing. The Company incurred share issuance costs of \$29,760.

# XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

## 11. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY – continued

### b) Issued and outstanding – continued

*During the year ended June 30, 2024: – continued*

On June 18, 2024, the Company issued 1,500,000 common shares valued at \$180,000 as part of the Surge Root Project – Surge North agreement (note 8(a)).

On June 25, 2024, the Company issued 260,000 common shares valued at \$27,300 as part of the Surge Root Project – Root Lake South agreement (note 8(a)).

*During the year ended June 30, 2023:*

On August 12, 2022, the Company issued 48,000 common shares valued at \$6,000 as part of the Perrigo Lake agreement (note 8(b)).

On November 2, 2022, the Company issued 100,000 common shares valued at \$11,250 as part of the Upper Red Lake agreement (note 8(g)).

### c) Warrants

A summary of the Company's outstanding and exercisable warrants as at June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	Year Ended June 30, 2024		Year Ended June 30, 2023	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, beginning of year	3,432,000	0.38	3,566,400	0.38
Issued	33,150,000	0.15	-	-
Expired	(3,432,000)	0.38	(134,400)	0.38
Balance, end of year	33,150,000	0.15	3,432,000	0.38

The following warrants were outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2024:

Expiry Date	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life in Years	Exercise Price \$	Warrants
October 20, 2024	0.31	0.125	320,000
December 21, 2025	1.48	0.15	7,530,000
January 2, 2026	1.51	0.15	4,250,000
May 9, 2026	1.86	0.15	21,050,000
	1.71	0.15	33,150,000

# XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## 11. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY – continued

### d) Escrowed shares

Pursuant to an escrow agreement dated August 30, 2017 (the “Escrow Agreement”) between the Company and certain shareholders of the Company, 800,000 common shares (the “CPC Escrowed Shares”), being all of the issued and outstanding common shares prior to the completion of the IPO, and pursuant to an escrow agreement dated October 6, 2020, 4,440,000 common shares (the “VS Escrowed Shares”) were deposited in escrow.

Pursuant to the Escrow Agreement, the CPC Escrowed Shares and the VS Escrowed Shares were released pro-rata to the shareholders as to 10% upon issuance of notice of final acceptance of the Qualifying Transaction and as to the remainder in six equal tranches of 15% every six months thereafter for a period of 36 months. As at June 30, 2024, there are no common shares (2023 - 786,000) remaining in escrow.

## 12. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

### *Stock options*

The Company has adopted a rolling incentive stock option plan in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V (the “Stock Option Plan”), which provides that the board of directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Stock Option Plan shall not exceed 10% of the then issued and outstanding common shares. The options will be exercisable for a period of up to ten years. In addition, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one person shall not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one consultant will not exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding common shares. The board of directors will determine the price per common share and the number of common shares that may be allocated to each director, officer, employee and consultant, and all other terms and conditions of the option, subject to the rules of TSX-V.

A summary of the Company’s outstanding and exercisable stock options as at June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	Year Ended June 30, 2024		Year Ended June 30, 2023	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, beginning of year	720,000	0.25	920,000	0.30
Granted	2,300,000	0.15	-	-
Expired	(720,000)	0.25	(200,000)	0.53
Balance, end of year	2,300,000	0.15	720,000	0.25



## XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

### 12. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS – continued

Stock options outstanding and exercisable as at June 30, 2024 are as follows:

Expiry Date	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life in Years	Exercise Price \$	Stock Options
January 19, 2027	2.56	0.15	2,300,000

### 13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one operating segment, mineral exploration and development. The Company's reportable segments are summarized as follows:

#### *Geographical segment*

Exploration and evaluation assets	Canada	Brazil	Total
June 30, 2024	\$ 1,587,905	\$ -	\$ 1,587,905
June 30, 2023	\$ 814,981	\$ -	\$ 814,981

### 14. INCOME TAXES

Tax expense differs from the amount computed by applying the combined Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates, applicable to the Company, to the income (loss) before income taxes due to the following:

	Year Ended June 30, 2024	Year Ended June 30, 2023
Loss before income taxes	\$ (1,836,150)	\$ (457,329)
Canadian federal and provincial income taxes	26.5%	26.5%
Income tax recovery based on Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates	(487,000)	(120,000)
Increase (decrease) attributable to:		
Non-deductible expenditures	68,000	-
Change in unrecognized deferred tax assets	438,000	120,000
Other	(19,000)	
Tax expense	\$ -	\$ -

## **XPLORE RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

### **14. INCOME TAXES – continued**

Unrecognized deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses are attributable to the following:

	<b>Year Ended June 30, 2024</b>	<b>Year Ended June 30, 2023</b>
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 111,000	\$ (50,000)
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	563,000	299,000
Share issuance costs	14,000	1,000
	688,000	250,000
Less: tax benefits not recognized	(688,000)	(250,000)
Net deferred tax asset (liability)	\$ -	\$ -

At June 30, 2024, the Company has non-capital losses of approximately \$2,123,000 available for carry-forward to reduce future years' income taxes, expiring as follows:

<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Year Ended June 30, 2024</b>
June 30, 2037	\$ 11,000
June 30, 2038	48,000
June 30, 2039	168,000
June 30, 2040	167,000
June 30, 2041	199,000
June 30, 2042	417,000
June 30, 2043	172,000
June 30, 2044	941,000
	\$ 2,123,000